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Far West Development On Track To Increase Thalanga Production  

Highlights: 

• Decline has advanced to 90m vertical depth and ore production is scheduled to commence in Q1 
2019. Ore from Far West will augment West 45 ore, and increase production at Thalanga 

• Recent drilling has indicated potential to extend upper levels of Far West. Highlights include: 

– TH854: 13.45m @ 13.7% Zn Eq. from 193.40m down hole including 4.20m @ 31.1% Zn Eq. 
from 193.40m down hole plus 6.12m @ 11.8% Zn Eq. from 218.90m down hole 

– TH844: 3.30m @ 10.5% Zn Eq. from 42.00m down hole 

– TH845: 4.95m @ 19.2% Zn Eq. from 49.35m down hole 

– TH855: 4.00m @ 11.3% Zn Eq. from 230.00m down hole  

• Far West has a current JORC Reserve of 1.5Mt @ 12.0% Zinc Equivalent and a mine life to 2025 

Figure 1 Far West Development  

 

 

Red River Managing Director Mel Palancian said: “The Far West deposit will extend production at Thalanga 
Operations for at least the next five years. Production from Far West is on track to start in Q1 2019 and we are 
planning further drilling to target extensions of the high-grade mineralisation in early 2019”  
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Far West Development Progress 

To date, over 660m of lateral development has been completed in Far West, including 552m of total decline 
development. The decline is currently at 90m vertical depth and at the 920 ore drive cross-cut access.  

The raise-borer has been mobilised to site to commence the Far West return air rise and second means of egress 
with completion and ventilation fan installation expected in the March quarter 2019. 

 

Figure 2 Far West Development Progress 
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Figure 3 Far West Return Air Rise Site Preparation 

 
Figure 4 Far West Return Air Rise Site Preparation (Raise Borer located on Emergency Egress Pad) 
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1. Far West Resource Extension Drilling Activities 

The current Far West drilling program has been completed, with the drill rig stood down for the wet season. This 
program consisted of 11 holes completed for a total of 1,568 metres. The program objective was to target 
extensions to the Far West mineralisation outside of the currently designed stoping blocks. The program was a 
success, with the following material intersections returned (Table 1). 

 

Table 1 Far West Drilling Program Material Assay Summary, Thalanga Operation 

Hole ID  From (m)  To (m)  Intersection (m)(1)  Cu (%)  Pb (%)  Zn (%)  Au (g/t)  Ag (g/t)  Zn Eq. (%)  

TH841 102.40 104.35 1.95 1.4 0.0 0.4 0.1 6 5.3 

TH842 90.40 92.40 2.00 0.8 0.3 0.8 0.1 32 4.5 

TH843 143.00 146.00 3.00 0.1 0.2 0.8 0.0 5 1.4 

TH844 42.00 45.30 3.30(2) 0.9 2.9 8.7 0.5 68 10.5(3) 

TH845 49.35 54.30 4.95 2.0 3.8 7.0 0.4 77 19.2 

TH854 193.40 206.85 13.45 1.3 2.0 6.3 0.2 47 13.7 

inc. 193.40 197.60 4.20 0.9 6.1 19.6 0.3 118 31.1 

and 218.90 225.02 6.12 3.3 0.0 0.6 0.1 6 11.8 

TH855 230.00 234.00 4.00 2.8 0.1 1.4 0.1 12 11.3 

1. Downhole width 
2. Includes 0.3m of core loss (43.20m to 45.30m). Core loss assigned zero grade in assay calculation 
3. Zn Eq. calculation based on Transitional Calculation Factors 

 

Figure 5 Far West Long Section  
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Figure 6 TH854 (4.20m @ 0.9% Cu, 6.1% Pb, 19.6% Zn, 0.3 g/t Au & 118 g/t Ag (31.1% Zn Eq.) from 193.40m to 197.60m 
down hole) 

 

 

 

Table 2 Far West Drilling Program Drillhole Details, Thalanga Operation  

Hole ID Dip Final Depth Azi (MGA) East (MGA) North (MGA) RL (MGA) Lease ID Hole Status 

TH841 -51 113.07 34.8 371340 7750496 329 ML1531 Complete 

TH842 -45 133.6 41.8 371286 7750517 329 ML1531 Complete 

TH843 -45 157.7 2.8 371286 7750517 330 ML1531 Complete 

TH844 -45 103.5 15.8 371229 7750548 330 ML1531 Complete 

TH845 -45 78.3 14.8 371198 7750548 330 ML1531 Complete 

TH846 -45 33.3 16.8 371152 7750570 331 ML1531 Complete 

TH848 -55 124.8 13.8 371035 7750581 333 ML1531 Assays Pending 

TH849 -58 181.9 12.8 370962 7750574 334 ML1531 Complete 

TH853 -46 148.7 16.8 371056 7750552 332 ML1531 Complete 

TH854 -61 241.9 5.8 370926 7750568 334 ML1531 Complete 

TH855 -58 251 352.8 370927 7750568 335 ML1531 Complete 

 

The drilling results received indicate the potential to extend planned ore drives and possibly add additional level(s) 
above. These results also confirm that the orebody is not closed off and further drilling is planned to start after the 
wet season in early 2019 to target further extensions of the high grade mineralisation in TH854 and TH855. 
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Table 3 Far West Ore Reserve (>6 % Zn Eq.) 

Reserve Class Tonnage (kt) Cu (%) Pb (%) Zn (%) Au (g/t) Ag (g/t) Zn Eq. (%) 

Proved 48 1.3 1.0 4.4 0.0 27 10.1 

Probable 1,486 1.3 1.6 5.0 0.2 46 12.1 

Total 1,534 1.3 1.6 5.0 0.2 45 12.0 

Source: Far West Ore Reserve and Mineral Resource Update Extends Thalanga Mine Life (RVR ASX Release, 21 November 2017) 
Tonnages and grades are rounded. Discrepancies in totals may exist due to rounding.  
Zinc equivalent (Zn Eq.) has been calculated using the metal selling prices, recoveries and other assumptions contained in Appendices of this 
announcement. It is Red River’s opinion that all elements included in the metal equivalent calculation have a reasonable potential to be recovered and 
sold. Proved and Probable Reserves are included within (and not in addition to) the Thalanga Far West Mineral Resource estimate 

 

Table 4 Far West Mineral Resource (>5% Zn Eq.) 

Resource Class Tonnage (kt) Cu (%) Pb (%) Zn (%) Au (g/t) Ag (g/t) Zn Eq. (%) 

Measured 52 1.4 1.3 5.3 0.0 32 12.0 

Indicated 1,491 1.7 2.2 6.6 0.2 61 15.7 

Measured + Indicated 1,543 1.7 2.1 6.6 0.2 60 15.6 

Inferred 150 1.4 2.3 6.5 0.1 53 14.6 

Total 1,693 1.6 2.1 6.5 0.2 59 15.5 

Source: Updated Resource Estimation of the Thalanga Far West Deposit (Mining One Consultants, 9 November 2017).  
Tonnages and grades are rounded. Discrepancies in totals may exist due to rounding.  
Zinc equivalent (Zn Eq.) has been calculated using the metal selling prices, recoveries and other assumptions contained in Appendices of this 
announcement. It is Red River’s opinion that all elements included in the metal equivalent calculation have a reasonable potential to be recovered and 
sold.  
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About Red River Resources (ASX: RVR)  

RVR is the leading ASX base metal producer, with its key asset being the Thalanga Operation in Northern 
Queensland. RVR commenced copper, lead and zinc concentrate production at the Thalanga Operation in 
September 2017 and RVR is focused on maximising returns from the Operation by increasing plant throughput and 
extending mine life through increasing Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves at deposits currently in the mine plan 
(West 45, Far West and Waterloo), by potentially converting Mineral Resources into Ore Reserves at Liontown and 
Orient and by continuing to aggressively explore our growing pipeline of high quality targets within the surrounding 
area. 

 

On behalf of the Board, 

 
Mel Palancian 
Managing Director 
Red River Resources Limited 

 

 
 
For further information please visit Red River’s website or contact: 
 

Mel Palancian  Nathan Ryan 
Managing Director  NWR Communications 
mpalancian@redriverresources.com.au  nathan.ryan@nwrcommunications.com.au 
D: +61 3 9095 7775  M: +61 420 582 887 

 
  

mailto:mpalancian@redriverresources.com.au
mailto:nathan.ryan@nwrcommunications.com.au
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COMPETENT PERSONS STATEMENT 
 

Exploration Results 

The information in this report that relates to Exploration Results is based on information compiled by Mr Steven 
Harper who is a member of The Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy, and a full time employee of Red 
River Resources Ltd., and who has sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit 
under consideration and to the activities being undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 
Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’ (JORC 
Code).  
 
Mr Harper consents to the inclusion in this report of the matters based on the information in the form and context 
in which it appears. 

 

Far West Mineral Resource  

The information in this report that relates to the estimation and reporting of the Thalanga Far West Mineral 
Resource is based on and fairly represents, information and supporting documentation compiled by Mr Stuart 
Hutchin who is a Member of The Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy, Member of the Australian Institute 
of Geoscientists and a full time employee of Mining One Consultants Pty Ltd.  
 
Mr Hutchin has sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration 
and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the 
‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’. 
 
Mr Hutchin consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on the information in the form and context 
in which it appears. The information in this report that relates to database compilation, geological interpretation 
and mineralisation wireframing, project parameters and costs and overall supervision and direction of the Thalanga 
Far West Mineral Resource estimation is based on and fairly represents, information and supporting documentation 
compiled under the overall supervision and direction of Mr Hutchin. 
 

Far West Ore Reserve 

The information in this report that relates to the estimation and reporting of the Far West Ore Reserve is based on 
and fairly represents, information and supporting documentation compiled by Mr Mel Palancian who is a Member 
of The Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy and a full time employee of Red River Resources.  
 
Mr Palancian has sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under 
consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 
Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’. 
 
Mr Palancian consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on the information in the form and context 
in which it appears.  
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Zinc Equivalent Calculation 

The net smelter return zinc equivalent (Zn Eq.) calculation adjusts individual grades for all metals included in the 
metal equivalent calculation applying the following modifying factors: metallurgical recoveries, payability factors 
(concentrate treatment charges, refining charges, metal payment terms, net smelter return royalties and logistic 
costs) and metal prices in generating a zinc equivalent value for copper (Cu), lead (Pb), zinc (Zn), gold (Au) and silver 
(Ag). 
 
Red River has selected to report on a zinc equivalent basis, as zinc is the metal that contributes the most to the net 
smelter return zinc equivalent (Zn Eq.) calculation. It is the view of Red River Resources that all the metals used in 
the Zn Eq. formula are expected to be recovered and sold.  
 
Where: 

Metallurgical Recoveries are derived from historical metallurgical recoveries from test work carried out the 
Thalanga deposit. The Far West deposit is related to and of a similar style of mineralisation to the Thalanga 
Operations and it is appropriate to apply similar recoveries. The Metallurgical Recovery for each metal is shown 
below in Table 1. 
 
Metal Prices and Foreign Exchange assumptions are set as per internal Red River price forecasts and are shown 
below in Table 1. 

 

Table 1 Metallurgical Recoveries and Metal Prices 

Metal Metallurgical Recoveries 
(Fresh Sulphide) 

Metallurgical Recoveries 
(Transitional Sulphide) 

Price 

Copper 80% 58% US$3.00/lb 

Lead 75% 0% US$0.90/lb 

Zinc 89% 76% US$1.00/lb 

Gold 47% 30% US$1,200/oz 

Silver 65% 58% US$17.00/oz 

FX Rate: A$0.75:US$1 

 
Payable Metal Factors are calculated for each metal and make allowance for concentrate treatment charges, 
transport losses, refining charges, metal payment terms and logistic costs. It is the view of Red River that three 
separate saleable base metal concentrates will be produced at Thalanga. Payable metal factors are detailed below 
in Table 2. 
 

Table 2 Payable Metal Factors 

Metal Payable Metal Factor 

Copper Copper concentrate treatment charges, copper metal refining charges 
copper metal payment terms (in copper concentrate), logistic costs and net smelter return royalties 

Lead Lead concentrate treatment charges, lead metal payment terms (in lead concentrate), logistic costs and net 
smelter return royalties 

Zinc Zinc concentrate treatment charges, zinc metal payment terms (in zinc concentrate), logistic costs and net 
smelter return royalties 

Gold Gold metal payment terms (in copper and lead concentrates), gold refining charges and net smelter return 
royalties 

Silver Silver metal payment terms (in copper, lead and zinc concentrates), silver refining charges and net smelter return 
royalties 
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The zinc equivalent grade is calculated as per the following formula: 

Fresh Sulphide Zn Eq. = (Zn%*1.0) + (Cu%*3.3) + (Pb%*0.9) + (Au ppm*0.5) + (Ag ppm*0.025) 
Transitional Sulphide Zn Eq. = (Zn%*0.84) + (Cu%*2.5) + (Pb%*0.0) + (Au ppm*0.4) + (Ag ppm*0.01) 

 
The following metal equivalent factors used in the zinc equivalent grade calculation has been derived from metal 
price x Metallurgical Recovery x Payable Metal Factor and have then been adjusted relative to zinc (where zinc 
metal equivalent factor = 1). 

Table 3 Metal Equivalent Factors 

Metal Copper Lead Zinc Gold  Silver 

Metal Equivalent Factor (Fresh) 3.3 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.025 

Metal Equivalent Factor (Transitional) 2.5 0.0 0.84 0.4 0.01 
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APPENDIX 1 – DRILLHOLE ASSAY DETAILS 

 

Hole ID From (m) To (m) Int (m)(1) Cu% Pb% Zn% Au g/t Ag g/t Zn Eq. % 

TH841 99.38 99.78 0.40 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1 0.2 

TH841 99.78 100.50 0.72 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0 0.1 

TH841 100.50 101.00 0.50 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0 0.1 

TH841 101.00 101.90 0.90 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 1 0.5 

TH841 101.90 102.40 0.50 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 1 0.5 

TH841 102.40 103.30 0.90 0.6 0.0 0.2 0.0 5 2.5 

TH841 103.30 103.80 0.50 3.8 0.0 0.9 0.3 10 13.7 

TH841 103.80 104.35 0.55 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.0 5 2.1 

TH841 104.35 104.70 0.35 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 0.5 

TH841 104.70 105.50 0.80 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.1 

TH841 105.50 106.35 0.85 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 

TH841 106.35 107.00 0.65 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 0.1 

TH841 107.00 108.00 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 1 0.3 

TH841 108.00 108.60 0.60 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 2 0.3 

          

TH842 90.00 90.40 0.40 0.1 0.4 0.7 0.0 5 1.6 

TH842 90.40 91.30 0.90 1.0 0.6 1.0 0.1 59 6.5 

TH842 91.30 91.57 0.27 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.1 22 2.4 

TH842 91.57 92.40 0.83 0.7 0.0 0.6 0.1 6 3.0 

TH842 92.40 93.00 0.60 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.1 

TH842 93.00 94.00 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 

TH842 94.00 95.00 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 

TH842 95.00 95.70 0.70 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.1 

TH842 95.7 97.00 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 0.1 

          

TH843 140.00 141.00 1.00 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 2 0.5 

TH843 141.00 142.00 1.00 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 4 0.6 

TH843 142.00 143.00 1.00 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 2 0.4 

TH843 143.00 144.00 1.00 0.1 0.2 0.8 0.0 4 1.3 

TH843 144.00 145.00 1.00 0.1 0.3 0.7 0.0 6 1.4 

TH843 145.00 146.00 1.00 0.1 0.2 0.8 0.0 4 1.4 

TH843 146.00 147.00 1.00 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.0 2 0.6 

TH843 147.00 148.00 1.00 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.0 3 1.2 

          

1. Downhole width 
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Hole ID From (m) To (m) Int (m)(1) Cu% Pb% Zn% Au g/t Ag g/t Zn Eq. %(2) 

TH844 33.50 34.50 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1 0.1 

TH844 34.50 35.40 0.90 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 2 0.3 

TH844 35.40 36.10 0.70 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 40 0.8 

TH844 36.10 36.80 0.70 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 16 0.4 

TH844 36.80 37.20 0.40          core loss 

TH844 37.20 37.80 0.60 0.1 1.9 2.2 0.2 19 2.4 

TH844 37.80 38.70 0.90 0.2 5.6 9.6 0.2 87 9.6 

TH844 38.70 39.50 0.80 0.5 4.7 7.5 0.4 97 8.6 

TH844 39.50 40.00 0.50 0.3 1.4 1.6 0.1 34 2.4 

TH844 40.00 40.30 0.30          core loss 

TH844 40.30 40.80 0.50 0.2 0.7 3.2 0.3 81 4.1 

TH844 40.80 41.40 0.60 0.2 0.7 1.3 0.1 58 2.3 

TH844 41.40 42.00 0.60 0.6 4.1 5.5 0.3 120 7.4 

TH844 42.00 42.70 0.70 0.5 4.1 9.4 0.5 108 10.4 

TH844 42.70 43.20 0.50 0.8 3.8 8.5 0.4 77 10.0 

TH844 43.20 43.50 0.30        core loss 

TH844 43.50 44.00 0.50 1.3 2.2 9.7 1.0 103 12.7 

TH844 44.00 44.50 0.50 0.6 1.4 8.3 0.1 26 8.9 

TH844 44.50 45.30 0.80 1.9 3.9 11.0 0.6 57 14.7 

TH844 45.30 45.90 0.60 0.8 0.3 0.8 0.1 10 2.7 

TH844 45.90 46.30 0.40           core loss 

TH844 46.30 47.10 0.80 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.0 2 0.7 

TH844 47.10 48.00 0.90 0.3 1.0 0.1 0.1 61 1.5 

TH844 48.00 49.00 1.00 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.1 73 1.8 

TH844 49.00 49.70 0.70 0.1 1.4 1.8 0.1 46 2.4 

TH844 49.70 50.50 0.80 0.1 0.6 0.9 0.1 23 1.2 

TH844 50.50 51.00 0.50 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.0 8 0.4 

TH844 51.00 52.00 1.00 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.0 13 0.8 

TH844 52.00 53.00 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 2 0.1 

TH844 53.00 54.00 1.00 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 5 0.4 

 1. Downhole width 
 2. Zn Eq. calculation based on Transitional Calculation 
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Hole ID From (m) To (m) Int (m)(1) Cu% Pb% Zn% Au g/t Ag g/t Zn Eq. % 

TH845 45.00 46.00 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1 0.2 

TH845 46.00 47.00 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1 0.1 

TH845 47.00 48.00 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 5 0.5 

TH845 48.00 48.65 0.65 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 5 0.6 

TH845 48.65 49.35 0.70 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 3 0.5 

TH845 49.35 50.00 0.65 1.6 12.2 15.0 0.4 173 35.7 

TH845 50.00 50.60 0.60 1.4 5.4 11.4 0.4 94 23.4 

TH845 50.60 51.30 0.70 1.1 1.2 6.7 0.6 35 12.4 

TH845 51.30 51.85 0.55 1.5 1.2 1.6 0.3 39 8.8 

TH845 51.85 52.60 0.75 7.0 6.0 9.3 1.0 175 42.8 

TH845 52.60 53.00 0.40 1.0 0.9 4.4 0.2 29 9.3 

TH845 53.00 53.70 0.70 0.8 0.0 1.1 0.1 8 4.0 

TH845 53.70 54.30 0.60 0.5 1.9 5.4 0.2 28 9.5 

TH845 54.30 55.20 0.90 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 3 0.4 

TH845 55.20 56.10 0.90 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 1 0.2 

TH845 56.10 57.05 0.95 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 7 0.3 

TH845 57.05 58.00 0.95 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 0.1 

          

TH855 227.00 228.00 1.00 0.1 0.4 0.8 0.0 3 1.7 

TH855 228.00 228.85 0.85 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 2 0.6 

TH855 228.85 229.50 0.65 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.1 1 1.3 

TH855 229.50 230.00 0.50 0.9 0.0 0.1 0.0 2 3.2 

TH855 230.00 231.00 1.00 1.3 0.0 0.2 0.1 4 4.6 

TH855 231.00 231.50 0.50 1.4 0.0 0.2 0.1 7 5.0 

TH855 231.50 232.30 0.80 10.7 0.0 6.0 0.2 21 41.8 

TH855 232.30 232.90 0.60 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 0.2 

TH855 232.90 233.47 0.57 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 0.2 

TH855 233.47 234.00 0.53 1.6 0.8 1.4 0.2 42 8.5 

TH855 234.00 234.50 0.50 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.0 4 2.0 

TH855 234.50 235.00 0.50 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 0.1 

TH855 235.00 236.00 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 0.1 

          

1. Downhole width 
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Hole ID From (m) To (m) Int (m)(1) Cu% Pb% Zn% Au g/t Ag g/t Zn Eq. % 

TH854 189.00 190.00 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 0.2 

TH854 190.00 191.00 1.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 

TH854 191.00 192.10 1.10 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.1 

TH854 192.10 193.40 1.30 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 8 1.3 

TH854 193.40 194.32 0.92 1.3 5.7 8.2 0.1 95 20.0 

TH854 194.32 195.20 0.88 0.6 6.5 18.0 0.2 82 27.8 

TH854 195.20 196.40 1.20 1.2 9.2 19.4 0.3 178 36.1 

TH854 196.40 197.60 1.20 0.5 3.0 29.7 0.5 104 37.0 

TH854 197.60 198.60 1.00 1.8 0.7 1.5 0.3 70 9.8 

TH854 198.60 199.60 1.00 1.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 13 5.6 

TH854 199.60 200.55 0.95 1.7 0.0 0.1 0.1 9 6.0 

TH854 200.55 201.50 0.95 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1 0.2 

TH854 201.50 202.00 0.50 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 3 1.3 

